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COMPARISON Or THE POTENCIES OF CONGENERS OF LSD IN 
INDUCING PSYCHOSES WITH POTENCIES IN BLOCKING SEROTONIN 
INDUCED CONTRACTION IN SMOOTH MUSCLE 

DRUG 

d·OIETHYLAMIDE OF LYSERGIC ACID 

A. ISOMERS 

L·DIETHYLAMIDE (L--LSDl 

d·ISO--DIETHYLAMIDE (lLD) 

B. DISUBSTITUTED. AMIDES 
d·l.YSERGIC ACID AMIDE ( l.A Ill) 

d· LYSERGIC ACID DIETHYLAMIQE (DAM} 

C. MONOSUBSTITUTED AMIOES 
d·MONOMETHYL. AMIDE 

' d·MONOETHYL. AMIDE (l.AE) 

C. CYCLIC AMIOES 

d· MORPHOLIDE ( L.SM l 
d- PYROLL.IDIO (l.PD) 

E. REMOVAL 0 F ACt 0 AMIDE 

d·LYSERGIC ACID 

(LSD) 

------------------------------
F. RING-SUBSTITUTED DERIVATIVES 

(l) ON INDOLE NITROGEN 
I-ACETYL LSD (ALO) 
I· METHYL LSD ( ML.Ol 

(2) ON CARBON 2 
2-BROM-LSD CBOL.) 

. 
(3) ON INDOLE NITROGEN AND CARBON 2 

l- METHYL-2· BROM LSD (MBL.l 

(4} ON INDOLE NITROGEN AND VARIATION 
IN ACID AMIDE 

I· METHYL· MONOETHYL AMIDE (MLAl 
1- ACETYL· MONO ETHYL AMIDE (ALA) 
1- METHYL- PYROLL.ADID (MPD) 

ANTISEROTONIN 
POTENCY I 

100 

0.06 

0.12 

4 

23 

6 
12 

2.0 
5.0 

<I 

210 
368 

103 

533 

II 
II 
5 

PSYCHOTOMIMETIC 
POTENCY 2 

100 

<0.025 

<2.0 

<.3.0 
13 

<5 

5 

10 
6 

<3.0 

>100 
33 

<0.5 

<0.5 

1• FROM DATA OF CERLETTI AND OOEPFNER, J.P.E.T. 122:124-136 (JAN.) 1958 
2. EXPRESSED AS RATIO ; POTENCY OF LSD (I MCG/KG) X IOO 

POTENCY OF CONGENER 

a ---

1]-3 I 


