

THE BLACK VAULT

This document was obtained from The Black Vault, an online database of declassified government documents. This particular record is housed in the MKULTRA/Mind Control Collection, a compilation of more than 20,000 pages declassified by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA). The entire collection is free to download and online at:

http://mkultra.theblackvault.com



COMPARISON OF THE POTENCIES OF CONGENERS OF LSD IN INDUCING PSYCHOSES WITH POTENCIES IN BLOCKING SEROTONIN INDUCED CONTRACTION IN SMOOTH MUSCLE

DRUG	ANTISEROTONIN POTENCY!	PSYCHOTOMIMETIC POTENCY 2
d-DIETHYLAMIDE OF LYSERGIC ACID (LSD)	100	100
A. ISOMERS		
L-DIETHYLAMIDE (L-LSD)	0.06	<0.025
d-ISO-DIETHYLAMIDE (ILD)	0.12	<2.0
B. DISUBSTITUTED AMIDES		
d-Lysergic acid amide (La III)	4	<.3.0
d-LYSERGIC ACID DIETHYLAMIDE (DAM)	23	13
C. MONOSUBSTITUTED AMIDES		
d-MONOMETHYL AMIDE	6	< 5
d-MONOETHYL AMIDE (LAE)	12	5
D. CYCLIC AMIDES		
d-MORPHOLIDE (LSM)	2.0	10
d-PYROLLIDID (LPD)	5.0	6
E. REMOVAL OF ACID AMIDE		
d-LYSERGIC ACID	· <1	< 3.0
F. RING-SUBSTITUTED DERIVATIVES		,
(I) ON INDOLE NITROGEN	310	>100
I-ACETYL LSD (ALD) I-METHYL LSD (MLD)	210	33
(2) ON CARBON 2		•
2-BROM-LSD (BOL)	103	<0.5
(3) ON INDOLE NITROGEN AND CARBON 2		
I-METHYL-2-BROM LSD (MBL)	533	< 0.5
(4) ON INDOLE NITROGEN AND VARIATION IN ACID AMIDE		
I- METHYL- MONOETHYL AMIDE (MLA)	11	<4
I-ACETYL-MONOETHYL AMIDE (ALA) I-METHYL-PYROLLADID (MPD)	11 5	< 6 < 4

FROM DATA OF CERLETTI AND DOEPFNER, J.P.E.T. 122:124-136 (JAN.) 1958

²⁻EXPRESSED AS RATIO ; POTENCY OF LSD (IMCG/KG) X 100